## **SENATE BILL 140**

## By Watson

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 4, Chapter 29; Title 4, Chapter 34; Section 11-6-116; Section 15-2-106 and Section 68-24-701, relative to the commission of Indian affairs.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-29-230(a), is amended by deleting subdivision (14) in its entirety.

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 4, Chapter 34, is amended by deleting Part 1 in its entirety.

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-6-116(c), is amended by deleting the language "and the chair of the Tennessee commission of Indian affairs".

SECTION 4. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 15-2-106(c), is amended by deleting the language "and the commission of Indian affairs".

SECTION 5. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-24-701, is amended by deleting the language "Acting in consultation with the Tennessee commission of Indian affairs, the commissioner of mental health shall appoint" and by substituting instead the language "The commissioner of mental health shall appoint".

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect July 1, 2011, the public welfare requiring it.